
DEPARTMENT: 

AGENDA DATE: 

CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 

AGENDA ITEM 

DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM 

Aviation 

January 19, 2021 

CONT ACT PERSON NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: Samuel Rodriguez, P .E. Aviation Director (915) 212-7301 

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 2 

CITY STRATEGIC GOAL 1: Create an Environment Conducive to Strong, Sustainable Economic Development. 

SUBJECT: 
That the City Manager be authorized to sign the First Amendment to the May 1, 1980 Lease between the City of El 
Paso ("Lessor") and El Paso Independent School District ("Lessee") for the property described as a portion of Lot 
10 and all of 11, Block 2-C, El Paso International Airport Tracts, Unit 4, El Paso, Texas also known as 6531 
Boeing Drive, El Paso, Texas. 

The legal description is revised to a portion of Lot 10 from all of Lot 10. Additionally, the Rights Upon Expiration 
are amended to allow the asphalt and landscaping in the excepted area to remain. Improvements outside the 
excepted area will be removed at expiration of the lease. EPISD is required to perform an environmental site 
assessment of the removed and excepted areas. If remediation is required, EPISD will remediate the areas. 

BACKGROUND I DISCUSSION: 
EPISD is relocating its administrative offices downtown to 1014 North Stanton, El Paso, Texas. The Planetarium 
has been relocated to Crosby Elementary School and the Transportation operations has moved to the new Delta 
Operations Center. 

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 
May 1, 1980 - Lease Agreement 

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
NI A This is a revenue - generating item. 

BOARD I COMMISSION ACTION: 
NIA 

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 

DEPARTMENT HEAD: 

Aviation Di 

(Ir Department Head Summary Form ls lnillated by Purchasing, client department should sign also) 

Information copy to appropriate Deputy City Manager 



RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO: 

That the City Manager be authorized to sign a First Amendment to May 1, 1980 Lease by 
and between the City of El Paso ("Lessor") and the El Paso Independent School District ("Lessee") 
regarding the following described property: 

A portion of Lot IO and all of 11, Block 2-C, El Paso International Airport Tracts, 
Unit 4, El Paso International Airport, El Paso, Texas. 

APPROVED this __ day of _______ 2021. 

ATTEST: 

Laura D. Prine 
City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Kristen Lynn Hamilton-Karam 
Senior Assistant City Attorney 

CITY OF EL PASO 

Oscar Leeser 
Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

18-1003-811 /PL#991 710/ Resolution to First Amendment Industrial Site 1980 Leasc/KLHK 



STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF ELPASO 

) 
) 
) 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
INDUSTRIAL SITE LEASE DATED 

MAY 1, 1980 

This First Amendment to the Industrial Site Lease Effective Date May 1, 1980 by and 
between the City of El Paso (11Lessor11

) and the El Paso Independent School District ("Lessee") 
collectively (the "Parties") is entered into this __ day of _______ , 2021. 

WHEREAS, effective May I, 1980, the Lessor entered into an Industrial Site Lease 
("Lease") with Lessee covering the following described property: 

A portion of Lot IO and all of 11, Block 2-C, El Paso International 
AirportTracts, Unit 4, El Paso, Texas("Premises"). 

WHEREAS, Article I, Paragraph A contained an error in the legal description, which did 
not state that only a portion of Lot IO was included in the premises demised, and the Parties wish 
to correct such error, and acknowledge that Exhibit B to the Original Lease contained the correctly 
described property, which was known to both parties throughout the full term of the Lease to date; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article IX- Rights Upon Termination, the Lessor shall be entitled 
to have the leased land returned to Lessor clear of all improvements above ground level, which 
have been constructed by Lessee; 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend Article IX of the Lease to allow certain ground 
level improvements such as asphalt and landscaping to remain in specified areas in order to reduce 
cost to the Lessee and reduce the particulate air matter in and around the El Paso International 
Airport. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good 
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties 
agree as follows: 

1. That Article I, Paragraph A is hereby amended and corrected to read: 

A DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES DEMISED. The premises hereby are: 

A portion of Lot 10 and all of Lot 11, Block 2-C, .El Paso International Airport 
Tracts, Unit 4. 

The location of the leased premises is set forth on Exhibits A and B, attached 
hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

2. Article IX, Rights Upon Expiration is hereby amended in its entirety as follows: 

Article IX, Rights Upon Expiration 

Upon the expiration, termination or cessation of this Lease for any reason 

18-1003-81 l/PL#991634v.5/First Amendment to Industrial Site Lease dated May I, 1980/KLHK 

1 



("expiration"), Lessee, at its own cost and expense, shall be responsible for the 
removal of all improvements from the Premises, except for the asphalt and 
landscaping identified in Exhibit l, incorporated herein for all purposes 
("Excepted Area from Removal"), and must complete such removal within one 
hundred eighty ( 180) days from the expiration of this Lease. 

No later than ninety (90) days after the removal of improvements described above, 
but for the Excepted Area of Removal, Lessee, at its own cost and expense, shall 
submit to Lessor a written copy of a current certified environmental site 
assessment of the Premises that complies with all applicable legal requirements, 
which shall include among other routine components, a soil analysis incorporating 
borings as may be required by Lessor, including the Excepted Area of Removal. 
If the environmental site assessment requires remediation, Lessor will notify 
Lessee within 30 days that the Premises shall require environmental remediation 
("Notification''). If remediation is required, Lessee shall complete any work 
necessary, no later than 180 days after Lessor provides Notification, to cause the 
Premises to be in compliance with applicable environmental laws. If the 
environmental site assessment requires remediation of the Excepted Area from 
Removal, then Lessee shall remove the asphalt and landscaping identified in 
Exhibit I and remediate the subject area within 180 days of Notification. Upon 
Lessee's completion of the removal of asphalt and landscaping identified in 
Exhibit 1 and the remediation required by the environmental site assessment, 
Lessee shall notify Lessor. Lessor shall notify Lessee if remediation is not 
complete pursuant to Lessor's Notification within 30 days after receipt of Lessee's 
notice that remediation is complete, and the Parties shall agree to the timeframe to 
complete any remaining remediation. The City Manager or designee is authorized 
to agree to the timeframe for such completion on behalf of the Lessor and the 
Superintendent or designee is authorized to agree to the timeframe for such 
completion on behalf of the Lessee. 
If the environmental site assessment does not require remediation, including the 
Excepted Area from Removal, then this Lease will automatically terminate 30 
days after such notice to Lessor by Lessee, and Lessee shall have no further 
obligation to Lessor under the Lease. 

Excluding the Excepted Area from Removal, any occupancy by Lessee for the 
purposes of removing the improvements, completing the environmental site 
assessment and any required remediation of the Premises shall be subject to the 
Ground Rental due hereunder, not any rental as identified in paragraph Article IV, 
D, Holding Over, and provided further that the Lessee shall continue to be bound 
by the terms and conditions of this Lease. Lessee and Lessor agree that this 
continued tenancy will not be continued as an extension or renewal of the lease 
term for other than the aforementioned one hundred eighty ( 180) days. Excluding 
the Excepted Area from Removal, if Lessee should occupy the Premises beyond 
the identified one hundred eighty (180) days for purposes of removing the 
improvements, completing the environmental site assessment and any required 

18-1003-811/PL#991634v.5/First Amendment to Industrial Site Lease dated May 1, 1980/KLHK 

2 



remediation of the Premises or if Lessee should occupy the Premises beyond the 
identified one hundred eighty (180) day for purposes other than removing the 
improvements, completing the environmental site assessment and any required 
remediation of the Premises, Lessee shall be subject to the paragraph Article IV, 
D, Holding Over. If Lessee fails to provide the environmental site assessment and 
any required remediation of the Premises, Lessor may provide such at Lessee's 
expense. 

3. Except as expressly modified here all other terms and conditions of the Industrial 
Site Lease effective May I, 1980, shall remain in full force and effect and shall 
remain as written. 

4. Regardless of the date executed, the Effective Date of this First Amendment to 
the Industrial Site Lease shall be January 19, 2021. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment to the Industrial Site Lease has been 
approved by the parties hereto as of the date first noted above. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

~17"~ 
Kristen L. Hamilton-Karam 
Senior Assistant City Attorney 

THE STATE OF TEXAS ) 
) 

COUNTY OF EL PASO ) 

LESSOR: CITY OF EL PASO 

Tomas Gonzalez 
City Manager 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this _ day of _____ 2021 
by Tomas Gonzalez, as City Manager of the City of El Paso (Lessor). 

My Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of Texas 

{SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON THE FOUOWING PAGES} 

18-J003-811/PL#991634v.5/First Amendment to Industrial Site Lease dated May 1, 1980/KLHK 

3 



APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Jeanne C. Collins 
General Counsel 
El Paso Independent School District 

THE STATE OF TEXAS ) 
) 

COUNTY OF EL PASO ) 

LESSEE: El Paso Independent 
School District 

Bob Geske 
President, Board of Trustee 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this _ day of _____ 2021 
by Bob Geske as President, Board of Trustees of the El Paso Independent School District (Lessee). 

My Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of Texas 

18-1003-81 l/PL#991634v.5/First Amendment to Industrial Site Lease dated May I, 1980/KLHK 

4 



l 
• 

I • 
\_ I ~ 1 

- ;, IIJ t l 
:ff If"! • it' t• J t 'l;" ,,._ l f s,, 
} iiiJ fiHdH, t ..................... 

• 

_. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 



{IJ ;J 

~ 
~ 

_;$ 
0 

_;: ., 
~ UJ 

( 

.A•IZ4.45' 
6~29'40" 
R=l90.18' _ 
T•64.55' 
~-•122.25' 
CH.8RG•N70913'17''~ 

--------
-_ .... 

-------/ -I - • 
\ .,,.,,-- ~ I~ 4'1.,P. ~--- ,__ t'"\1?-\... .. ...... -z._ ... 

-- \ V •~ -I -< "\.. e• !)II cG\¥-~ 
.,,... t'.'.~ \ I" 56 f 6 .. 

- -<\~~ ~ 0 
-- 0~ \ .. ~ fd<'tl - C, e: oi • .,,... ---~~ '14.""'..- AO /''!l'!I· --~o 

., 8 L \~~~O C 
I , ~~ 

K 

.............. , ""' r-.. ~,,.--. 5g264.932 50. FT. A•l77.72' 

\ 

' 

NORTH- EASTERLY COl<NER 
E.P. I . A . TltS. '-"IIT 4 REFLAT 

\ 
2C / I CONTAINING: \_ 

• I j;: ,~ OR 1.292 ACRES .B•46-Z9's3• 
--.....f /t'li~ t ......_........ R=219.00' 

/ ........ ~ / ', 11 I T•9408' ' NI 0 
,, °'f'-.. ', ...__ I ot;, 112.s, 

_,,,/ I ' ...__ ...__ /2 ¼ CH.BRG.2522"'13'04"W ,,,. // .................. ,, 8 
/ ....... ,.... le. 

/ ~' ·~ 
/ A•310.60' ' ' f "! 

,, _,, ••&•10'19'' ....__ '-..:::: ....... , ~..r . 
- R•2883.36' ......... ~ 

T•155.45' ' l' 'o· ~~~~ ' ~ 
CH.MG.•NW41'17''W ' • ....__~ ~ ~ 

. ' ' ,\'~~ 
.r.:'--.. ~"> 
~~~ ..... . v.,., '9r 

.!'~le ,?~z .. """ 
• 04D 

•NOT A SURVEY• 

PLAT 
LOT II BLOCK 2C 

EL PASO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
REPLAT UNIT 4 

B.. PA~Q_COUNTY,TEXAS 
DATE: JAN. 21_, 1980 SCALE 

CREMANS INC. 
1 .. 1 IIUIIS-ll'LANNIIII 

II. PUO,TIUS 

, •• s 100• 

/. 
I 



PREPARED FOR: El Paso International Airport 
Lot 11 Block 2C 
El Paso International Airport Tracts 
Rep I at Un It 4 
El Paso County, Texas 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

Description of a parcel of land being lot 11, Block 2C, El Paso International 
Airport Tracts, Unit~ Replat, El Paso County, Texas and being more particularly 
described by metes and bounds as follows: 

• From a point, said point being the northeasterly corner of El Paso International 
Airport Tracts, Replat Unit 4, said point also lying on the northerly rlght·of-way 
line of Continental Drive, thence South 1° 01' 53" East a distance of 54.00 feet 

- - to a point on the southerly right-of-way llne of Continental Drive; thence, along 
said right-of-way 1 lne, South 88° 58' 07" West a distance of 2li7.00 feet to THE 
POINT OF BEGIHNrnG; 

Thence South 1° 01 1 53" East a distance of 128,27 feet; 

Thence 177.72 feet along the arc of a curve to the right whose 
Interior angle Is 46 ° 29' 53" , whose radius Is 219 .00 feet , whose 
chord bears South 22° I J • 04" \./est a distance of 172. 89 feet; 

Thence South 45° 28 ' 00" West a dlstanae of 34.59 feet to a point 
lying on the easterly right-of-way line of the Southern Pacific 
Railroad Fort Bliss Spur Tract; 

Thence along said railroad right-of-way line, 310.60 feet along the 
arc of a curve to the left whose Interior angle Is 6° 10 1 1!)11

, whose 
rj!dlus Is 2883,36 feet whose chord bears tlorth 39° 47' 1711 West a 
distance of 310,45 feet to .a point, said point lying on the southerly 
right-of-way line of Continental Drive; 

Thence North 51° 28' 2711 East, along said rlght·of·wey line a dis· 
• tance of 48,55 feet; 

Thence continuing on the said right-of-way line 124.45 feet along the 
arc of a curve to the right whose Interior angle Is 37° 29 1 40", whose 
radius ls 190.,.B· feet, whose chord bears North 70° 13' 17" East a 
distance of 122.25 feet; 

Thence along said right-of-way line, North 88° 58' 07" East a distance 
of 133.40 feet to THE POINT OF BEGINNING and containing In all 56264.932 square 
feet or 1,292 acres of land rrore or less. 

Ramon E, Lara, P.E. 
CREHANS, I NC. 

January 17, 1960 



\ 
\ 

E~,L,·~ - T3 
pi (. :,( ?~ 

-- (10 ' '!,114 • 

' 

. --.. t \ 
';, ,o Q\ ','!I \ l0 

\ 
\ 
\ cP 

\ 

,., 

·' 

I 



PREP ,RED FOR: El P;iso ln ternali!.•11al Airporl 
A Portion of Lot 10 Block ZC 
El Paso International Airoort Tracts 
Rep 1 at of Unit Ii 
El Paso County, Texas 

PROPERTY DESCRI P, IOtJ 

Oesc •iption of a p,~cel of land bein~ a Porti on of Lot 10 Block 2C, El P.~o 
International Ai~pcrt Tracts, Replat Unit 4, El Paso County, Texas and b~•~~ 
more particu larly <escrlbed by metes and bou~-'s ar Follows ~ 

From a pofnt, said ooint bein9 the northeasterly corner of El Paso lnter•acin~~ I 
Airp c,,rt Tract Unit;, said point also lying on the northerly right-of-wa·, Jin, o~ 
Cont i nental Drive, · lience South l" 01' 53" E.;H a distance of 54,00 feet tc ;;­
point on the s out!- - •ly right-of-way line of Crmtlnental Dr , ve, said pair b~ir :; 
THE POINT OF BEGl!\ ,NG; 

Thenc,;; ~ •uth 1• QI' 53" East a distance of 344.l'~ feet along ,..,e 
eas te 1 . !Joundary line of said tract; 

Thence ,' u th 88" 58 1 07" West a distance of 317.00 feet to a ·oi ,· 
lyl"c c · the easterlv right-of-way l ine of the Southern Paci ' :: 
Ra ! lro~ ~ort Bliss - ~ur Tract; 

Thecice · \"mg said Ra • road dght-of-way line, 40.47 feet alO"'.;. 
arc of : '.!rlle to th 'eft, whose lnte- ' or angl e Is 0° 48' 1· , 
whose , • .- . us Is 2883 . . ,6 feet whose chord bean •;orth 36° 18' . ') ' ' ',. · 
a a ls ~ ~~ of 40.47 ·~et ; 

Thence ~- -~h 45" 28' 10" East a distance of 34. 59 feet; 

Thence • 72 feet a 1')n(l the ore c f a cur11e co ~he left whose 
Inter;:· ,>a!l 1e is. 46· 29' 53" , whose radius ls 2 19.00 feet, • o ce chc·::! 
bears . •• :, 22~ 13' t 111 Ea!l' t -o distance of 172,89 feet; 

Thence "\0 •;) 1 '' 01' ~3" West a dlstanc~ of l?.B .77· feet to a f;'•~ i r>t 
lying 1:~ · 'ie: soi:the~ · 1 right-of-way I lne of Continental Ori 11e 

Thence ,,:ort: S~- 58' 07" Eas t along ~.:i : d right- ~f-way line a ..; i sta" ~ 
of 247,00 feet to • ~~ ?O '-,T OF 6EGINNlrm and conta ining i • ;,, 1 1 92944 .596 s :tan· 
feet or 2,134 acrer of 1and more or less. 

~r---;.-. 
~- --t"e-.._ 

~arr.en E. Lara, P •. 
• R~ ... AIIS , 1 NC. 

l 
! 



Excepted Area from 
Removal 

All improvements, including 
asphalt and buildings (3 and 4) 
outside of the "Excepted Areas 
from Removal" will be removed 

within 180 days after termination 
of lease 

[ ~N11&.. · ' ts- ~ J:!'r[ 0: &• ... 

Exhibit-1 
Key to Buildings: 

1-ADMINISTRATION 

2-OPERATIONS 

3-MAI NTENANCE 
SHOP 

4-DRIVER'S 
LOUNGE 

5-TRANSPORTION 
HUB 

Note: Area 
highlighted in RED 
represents the 
leased area. 


